

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED)
STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS)
))
Plaintiff,)
))
V.)
))
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.)
))
Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff.)
_____)
))
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.)
))
Third-Party Plaintiff,)
))
V.)
))
JAMES EDWARD STALEY)
))
Third-Party Defendant.)
_____)

Case Number: 1:22-cv-10904-JSR

**CORRECTED - GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS’
REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STRIKE
DEFENDANT’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES 5 THROUGH 8**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Government’s TVPA *Parens Patriae* Claims Are Public Enforcement Claims to Which the Prohibition of Equitable and Fault-Shifting Defenses Applies. 3

 B. The Government’s Alleged Conduct Involves Discretionary Law Enforcement and Administration to Which the Prohibition of Fault-Shifting Defenses Applies. 5

 C. Maintaining JPMorgan's Prohibited Defenses Prejudices the Government. 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alfred I. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982) 3

City of New York v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.,
314 F.R.D. 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 4-5, 7

Coach, Inc. v. Kmart Corps.,
756 F. Supp. 2d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 10

FTC v. Crescent Publ. Grp., Inc.,
129 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 2, 7

Goldberg v. Weinberger,
546 F.2d 477 (2d Cir. 1976) 6

Ludwig v. Learjet, Inc.,
830 F. Supp. 995 (E.D. Mich. 1993)..... 2

Nevada v. U.S.,
463 U.S. 110 (1983) 7

Specialty Minerals, Inc. v. Pluess-Staufer AG,
395 F. Supp. 2d 109 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 9-10

State of New York v. Facebook, Inc.,
549 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2021) 5

State of New York v. Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc.,
862 F. Supp. 1030 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 5

State of New York v. United Parcel Service, Inc.,
160 F. Supp. 3d 629 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 4, 5-6

United States v. Wharton,
514 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1975) 6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 26..... 5

18 U.S.C. §§ 1581-1597 1

18 U.S.C. § 1591..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 1591(d) 10
18 U.S.C. § 1595(d) 1, 3, 5, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) 4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 2346(b) 4
14 V.I.C. § 1724(b)(4).....7
17 V.I.C. § 454.....7
29 V.I.C. § 543.....7
29 V.I.C. § 705.....7
